We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of our common stock by the selling stockholders in this offering. See “Selling Stockholders” and
“Underwriting.”

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of May 31, 2010:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the completion of the Coniston Transactions as if they had occurred on that date; and

 •  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the completion of the Coniston Transactions and the Eclipsys Merger as if they had occurred on that date.

   As of May 31, 2010

   Actual
Pro forma –
Coniston(1)

Pro forma –
Eclipsys

Merger(2)(3)
   (in thousands)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $145,335   $ 116,135   $ 262,456
Long-term debt   0   570,000   570,594
Total debt   0   570,000   570,594
Preferred stock:

Undesignated, $0.01 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —
Common stock:

$0.01 par value, 349,000 shares authorized; 146,367 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 121,925
shares issued and outstanding pro forma—Coniston, and 193,414 shares issued and outstanding
pro forma—Eclipsys Merger   1,464   1,464   2,179

Treasury stock   —   (577,400)   (577,400)
Additional paid-in capital   889,738   889,738   2,093,619
Accumulated deficit   (84,421)   (84,944)   (117,924)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   44   44   44

Total stockholders’ equity   806,825   228,902   1,400,518
Total capitalization   $806,825   $ 798,902   $1,971,112

(1) Presented on a pro forma basis to give effect to the completion of the Coniston Transactions.
(2) Presented on a pro forma basis to give effect to the completion of the Coniston Transactions and the Eclipsys Merger.
(3) As described under “Prospectus Supplement Summary—Recent Developments—Reduction of Misys Share Ownership,” Misys will receive a put

option that will require, at Misys’ option, Allscripts to repurchase an additional approximately 5.3 million shares held by Misys for $101.6 million
subject to certain events. The pro forma capitalization does not reflect the exercise of this put option since there can be no assurance that Misys will

[…]

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired. Goodwill is not
amortized; rather it is tested for impairment on an annual basis or between annual tests if an event occurs or circumstances change that would more likely
than not reduce the fair value below its carrying value. In the event that we determine that the value of goodwill has become impaired, we will incur an
accounting charge for the amount of impairment during the fiscal quarter in which such determination is made.

Identifiable intangible assets acquired consist of acquired technology and customer relationships. The fair value of identifiable intangible assets is
based on a preliminary estimate of fair value. Net tangible assets were valued at their respective carrying amounts, which we believe approximate fair market
value, except for adjustments to deferred revenues.

S-44

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2010

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
Eclipsys*

Share
Repurchase
Pro Forma

Adjs.

Eclipsys
Merger

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Pro Forma
Combined

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 143,410   $ 143,284   $ (29,200)  A  $ (36,803)  B $ 220,691
Restricted cash   —   2,495   2,495
Accounts receivable, net   181,920   120,421   302,341
Deferred income taxes   29,042   —   29,042
Inventories   3,184   —   3,184
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   50,598   47,149   97,747
Total current assets   408,154   313,349   (29,200)   (36,803)   655,500
Long-term marketable securities   1,925   37,345   39,270
Fixed assets, net   24,637   61,894   86,531
Software development costs, net   29,900   54,282   (54,282)  C  29,900
Deferred income taxes   —   79,145   (79,145)  F  —
Intangible assets, net   206,642   30,590   360,389   C  597,621
Goodwill   413,390   100,008   537,911   D  1,051,309
Other assets   10,042   11,835   66,277   A, M   88,154
Total assets  $1,094,690   $ 688,448   $ 37,077   $728,070   $2,548,285

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 32,295   $ 22,300   $ 54,595
Accrued expenses   56,495   —   56,495
Accrued compensation   18,206   21,624   39,830
Deferred revenue   103,984   141,415   (40,468)  E  204,931
Other current liabilities   1,113   24,312   15,782   F  41,207
Total current liabilities   212,093   209,651   —   (24,685)   397,059
Long-term debt   —   594   570,000   A   —   570,594
Deferred income taxes   71,264   —   40,962   F  112,226
Other liabilities   4,508   20,240   45,000   M   (1,860)  E  67,888
Total liabilities   287,865   230,485   615,000   14,417   1,147,767
Stockholders’ equity and net parent investment:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   1,464   576   139   J  2,179
Treasury stock   —   —   (577,400)  A   —   (577,400)
Additional paid in capital   889,738   612,142   591,739   J  2,093,619
Accumulated deficit   (84,421)   (154,941)   (523)  A   121,961   J  (117,924)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   44   186   (186)  J  44
Total stockholders’ equity and net parent investment   806,825   457,963   (577,923)   713,653   1,400,518
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity and net parent investment  $1,094,690   $ 688,448   $ 37,077   $728,070   $2,548,285

* As of June 30, 2010.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-45

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve-Months Ended May 31, 2010

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
Eclipsys*

Share
Repurchase
Pro Forma

Adjs.

Eclipsys
Merger

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   $403,098   $424,753   $ 827,851
Professional services   75,439   97,219   172,658
Transaction processing   225,965   —   225,965
Total software and services revenue   704,502   521,972   —   —   1,226,474
Prepackaged medications   —   —   —
Total revenue   704,502   521,972   —   —   1,226,474
Cost of revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   167,418   227,060   $ 531   C   395,010
Professional services   66,561   75,071   141,632
Transaction processing   81,679   —   81,679
Total software and services cost of revenue   315,658   302,132   —   531   618,321
Prepackaged medications   —   —   —
Total cost of revenue   315,658   302,132   —   531   618,321
Gross profit   388,844   219,841   —   (531)   608,153
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   224,995   124,972   349,967
Research and development   49,206   64,144   113,350
Restructuring   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   10,060   2,848   6,776   C   19,683
Income from operations   104,583   27,876   —   (7,307)   125,152
Interest expense   (1,993)   (1,235)   (27,057)  G   1,235   G   (29,050)
Interest income and other, net   946   (467)   479
Income before income taxes   103,536   26,174   (27,057)   (6,072)   96,582
Provision for income taxes   (40,666)   (11,437)   10,552   H   2,368   H   (39,183)
Net income   $ 62,870   $ 14,737   $(16,505)   $ (3,704)   $ 57,399
Net income per share—basic   $ 0.42   $ 0.30
Net income per share—diluted   $ 0.42   $ 0.29
Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing basic net income per

share   145,146   (24,442)  I   71,489   I   192,193
Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing diluted net income

per share   148,384   (24,442)  I   71,489   I   195,431

* For the twelve months ended June 30, 2010.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

S-46

Table of Contents

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(A) Pursuant to the Framework Agreement, Allscripts will repurchase shares of its stock held by Misys in the amount of $577.4 million. The repurchase of
shares will be financed through borrowings of approximately $100 million under a $250 million senior secured revolving credit facility (the
“Revolving Credit Facility”), a $470 million senior secured term loan (the “Term Loan”) and $7.4 million of existing cash on hand. Allscripts expects

[…]

50 basis point decrease   19.6  (12.5)%
100 basis point decrease   16.8  (25.0)%

Interest expense associated with Eclipsys’ borrowings under its existing credit facility in the amount of $1.2 million for the twelve-months ended
May 31, 2010 has been eliminated as this debt is required to be repaid upon completion of the merger. In addition, interest expense associated with
Allscripts’ borrowings under its existing credit facility in the amount of $1.4 for the twelve-months ended May 31, 2010 has been eliminated.

(H) The pro forma adjustment to income tax expense represents the estimated income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory tax rate of
39%.

(I) Pro forma earnings per share (EPS), basic and diluted, includes the addition of 71.5 million shares of common stock which will be issued in
conjunction with the closing of the merger and a reduction of 24.4 million shares of common stock from the share repurchase from Misys. The
following adjustments represent the changes to basic and diluted weighted average shares (in millions):

Historical
weighted average

shares—basic
Share

Issuance
Share

Repurchase

Pro forma
weighted average

shares—basic
For the year ended May 31, 2010   145.1  71.5  (24.4) 192.2

Historical
weighted average
shares—diluted

Share
Issuance

Share
Repurchase

Pro forma
weighted average
shares—diluted

For the year ended May 31, 2010   148.4  71.5  (24.4) 195.5

(J) The following table details the pro forma adjustments to the combined stockholders’ equity (in millions):

Purchase
Price

Allocation

Stock
Issuance

for
Purchase

Acquisition
Related

Expenses

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Common stock   $ (0.6)  $ 0.7   —   $ 0.1
Additional paid in capital   (612.1)   1,203.9   —   591.8
Accumulated deficit   154.9   —   $ (33.0)   121.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (0.2)   —   —   (0.2)

(K) Reclassification entries have been made to Eclipsys’ revenue and cost of revenue to realign them with Allscripts’ reported results. In addition,
Allscripts’ software and related services and maintenance revenue and cost of revenue have been combined for presentation purposes.

S-49

Table of Contents

(L) Effective June 1, 2009, Allscripts adopted accounting guidance which states that unvested share-based payment awards that contain nonforfeitable
rights to dividends or dividend equivalents (whether paid or unpaid) are considered participating securities and shall be included in the computation